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Townships in the Province
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Systems of Survey

February 1997

THIS LIST IS BELIEVED TO BE GENERALLY RELIABLE, BUT SHOULD NOT BE TAKEN
TO BE AUTHENTIC WITHOUT A CHECK BEING MADE BY THE INDIVIDUAL SURVEYOR.

Special - Denotes more than one system of survey in the township or a type of survey not
classified as one of the regular survey systems.

+ Denotes partly subdivided or partly annulled townships.
A Denotes subdivision annulled.
Pat1l - A township divided into 640 acre sections with road allowances between sections.

See section 42, clause (b), method 145.

Pat 2 - A township divided into 640 acre sections without road allowances. See section
42, clause (a), method 144.

Pat 3 - A township divided into 640 acre sections and lots and concessions. See section
37, sub-section 1, method 118.
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TOWNSHIP

A

ABERDEEN
ADDITIONAL
ABINGER
ADELAIDE
ADJALA
ADMASTON
ADOLPHUSTOWN
+AIRY
ALBEMARLE
ALBION
ALDBOROUGH
A+ ALEXANDRA
ALFRED
ALGONA
ALICE

ALLAN

ALLEN
ALNWICK
AMABEL
AMARANTH
AMELIASBURGH
A AMES
AMHERST ISLAND
ANCASTER
ANDERDON

+ ANDERSON
ANGLESEA

A ANGLIN
ANSON
ANSTRUTHER
APPLEBY
ARCHIBALD
ARMOUR
ARMSTRONG
ARRAN
ARTEMESIA
ARTHUR

+ ASHBY
ASHFIELD
ASPHODEL
ASSIGINACK
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Practice Manual

Subdivided Townships

COUNTY OR DISTRICT

ALGOMA

ALGOMA

LENNOX AND ADDINGTON
MIDDLESEX

SIMCOE

RENFREW

LENNOX AND ADDINGTON
NIPISSING

BRUCE

PEEL

ELGIN

COCHRANE

PRESCOTT

(SEE N. AND S. ALGONA)
RENFREW

MANITOULIN

SUDBURY
NORTHUMBERLAND
BRUCE

DUFFERIN

PRINCE EDWARD
THUNDER BAY

LENNOX AND ADDINGTON
WENTWORTH

ESSEX

ALGOMA

LENNOX AND ADDINGTON
NIPISSING

HALIBURTON
PETERBOROUGH
SUDBURY

ALGOMA

PARRY SOUND
TIMISKAMING

BRUCE

GREY

WELLINGTON

LENNOX AND ADDINGTON
HURON

PETERBOROUGH
MANITOULIN

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships

DATE

1877

1877

1859

1831

1820

1842 TO 1848
1799

1896

1851

1819

1797 TO 1832,1844
1910

1826

1854,1860
1867
1906
1826, Pt. 1835
1856
1823

PT. 1816, 1839
1902
1790
1794
1835
1878
1858,1868
1887
1859
1860
1890
1897
1876
1888
1851
1851
1841
1857
1836
1820
1864

SYSTEM

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3 ABERDEEN
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

1000 AC. SEC.

2400 AC. SEC.

DOUBLE FT.

2400 AC. SEC. SPEC.

SINGLE FT.

1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC. IND. LANDS
DOUBLE FT.

DOUBLE FT. RES. 1850 SPECIAL
1800 AC. SEC.

SINGLE FT.

1000 AC. SEC. AND SPEC.
1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
SINGLE FT. IND. LANDS SPEC.
1000 AC. SEC. AND SPEC. IND. LANDS
DOUBLE FT.

SINGLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT 3
SPECIAL

SINGLE FT.

DOUBLE FT. SPEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT 3

1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT 3

640 AC. SEC. PAT 3

1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
2400 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC.

2400 AC. SEC.

DOUBLE FT.

1000 AC. SEC.
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Subdivided Townships

TOWNSHIP COUNTY OR DISTRICT DATE SYSTEM

A

ATHOL PRINCE EDWARD 1823 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
ATWOOD RAINY RIVER 1874 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
AUBIN COCHRANE 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
AUBREY KENORA 1897 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
AUGUSTA GRENVILLE 1789,1794-5 SINGLE FT.

AULD TIMISKAMING 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
AURORA COCHRANE 1904 640 AC.SEC.PAT.3
AWENGE ALGOMA 1859 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
AWERES ALGOMA 1859 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
+ AWREY SUDBURY 1883 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A AYLMER SUDBURY 1898 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
AYLSWORTH RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
B

BADGEROW NIPISSING 1881 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BAGOT RENFREW 1842 2400 AC. SEC.
BALDWIN SUDBURY 1885 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BALFOUR SUDBURY 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ BALLANTYNE NIPISSING 1879 1000 AC. SEC.
BANGOR HASTINGS 1861 1000 AC. SEC.

+ BARBER TIMISKAMING 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ BARKER COCHRANE 1908 1800 AC. SEC.
BARNET COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+BARR TIMISKAMING 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BARRIE FRONTENAC 1857 1000 AC. SEC.
BARRIE ISLAND MANITOULIN 1879 1000 AC. SEC.
ABARRON NIPISSING 1890 1000 AC. SEC.
BARTON WENTWORTH 1791,1812 FRONT AND REAR
BARWICK RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
BASTARD LEEDS 1816 SINGLE FT.
BASTEDO NIPISSING 1891 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BATHURST LANARK PT 1816, 1817 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
BAXTER MUSKOKA 1878,1917 1000 AC. SEC.
BAYHAM ELGIN 1809 SINGLE FT.

BAYLY TIMISKAMING 1907 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BEATTY COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BEAUCAGE NIPISSING 1908 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BEAUCHAMP TIMISKAMING 1889 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BECK COCHRANE 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BECKWITH LANARK 1817 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
BEDFORD FRONTENAC PT 1824, 1876 DOUBLE FT.

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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TOWNSHIP

B
BELMONT
BENNETT
BENOIT
BENTINCK
A BERRY
BERTIE
BERTRAM
BETHUNE
BEVERLY
BEXLEY
BIDDULPH
BIDWELL

A BIGELOW
A BIGGAR
+ BIG ISLAND
BIGWOOD
BILLINGS
BINBROOK

A BISHOP
BLAIN
+BLAR
BLAKE
BLANDFORD
BLANSHARD
BLENHEIM
BLEZARD
BLITHFIELD
BLOUNT
BLUE
+BLYTH
BOND
BONFIELD
ABONIS
BOOTH
BORDEN
BOSANQUET
BOULTER

+ BOWELL
ABOWER

Association of Ontario Land Surveyors

Subdivided Townships

COUNTY OR DISTRICT

PETERBOROUGH
RAINY RIVER
TIMISKAMING
GREY
COCHRANE
WELLAND
NIPISSING
PARRY SOUND
WENTWORTH
VICTORIA
MIDDLESEX
MANITOULIN
SUDBURY
NIPISSING
KENORA
SUDBURY
MANITOULIN
WENTWORTH

NIPISSING
TIMISKAMING
PARRY SOUND
THUNDER BAY
OXFORD
PERTH
OXFORD
SUDBURY
RENFREW
COCHRANE
RAINY RIVER
NIPISSING
COCHRANE
NIPISSING
COCHRANE
THUNDER SAY
SUDBURY
LAMBTON
NIPISSING
SUDBURY
NIPISSING

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships

DATE

1822

1895
1908, 1910
PT 1851
1908
1791,1828
1900

1877
1793, 1833, 1843
1835

1836

1864

1892

1882

1875

1906

1864

1794

1884
1890
1878
1872
1826
1839
1795, 1798
1885
1842
1909
1876
1888
1904
1881
1908
1892
1905
1835
1881
1899
1885

Practice Manual

SYSTEM

DOUBLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
FRONT AND REAR

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

1000 AC. SEC.

SINGLE FT. SEE SPEC.ACT
2400 AC. SEC. SPEC.

1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC. INDIAN LANDS
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

1000 AC. SEC.
SGLE.FT.SPEC.SURVD. AND
PATENTED AS 1000 AC. BLOCKS
1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
DOUBLE FT.

1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
SINGLE FT. ALT. CON.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

2400 AC. SEC.

1800 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.

1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

1000 AC. SEC.
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Subdivided Townships

TOWNSHIP COUNTY OR DISTRICT DATE SYSTEM
B
BOWMAN COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ BOWYER COCHRANE 1907 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ABOYD NIPISSING 1884 1000 AC. SEC.
+ BRADBURN COCHRANE 1906 1800 AC. SEC.
BRANT BRUCE 1850 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
BRANTFORD BRANT PT1833, RES. DOUBLE FT. SPEC.TRACT AND
SURVEYS SINGLE FT.
BRETHOUR TIMISKAMING 1887 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ BRIDGLAND ALGOMA 1877 640 AC. SEC.PAT.3
BRIGHT ALGOMA 1879 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BRIGHT ADD'L ALGOMA 1879 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BRIGHTON NORTHUMBERLAND 1800 SINGLE FT.
BRITTON KENORA 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BROCK ONTARIO 1817,1829 SINGLE FT.
BRODER SUDBURY 1886 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BROMLEY RENFREW 1842 2400 AC. SEC.
A BRONSON NIPISSING 1888 1000 AC. SEC.
BROOKE LAMBTON 1833 2400 AC. SEC.
BROUGHAM RENFREW 1851,1871 1000 AC. SEC.
BROWER COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ABROWN PARRY SOUND 1873 1000 AC. SEC.
BRUCE BRUCE 1851 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
BRUDENELL RENFREW 1857 1000 AC. SEC.
BRUNEL MUSKOKA 1862 1000 AC. SEC.
BRUTON HALIBURTON 1863 1000 AC. SEC.
BRYCE TIMISKAMING 1889 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BUCHANAN RENFREW 1856-57 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
BUCKE TIMISKAMING 1887 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BURFORD BRANT 1798 SINGLE FT. ALT. CON.
BURGESS (SEE N. AND S. BURGESS)
BURK KENORA 1898 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ BURLEIGH PETERBOROUGH 1822, 1864, RES.  DOUBLE FT. N.PT. 1000 AC. SEC.
S. PT. DOUBLE FT.
BURNS RENFREW 1874 1000 AC. SEC.
+ BURPEE MANITOULIN 1879 1000 AC. SEC.
BURRISS RAINY RIVER 1898 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BURT TIMISKAMING 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
BURTON PARRY SOUND 1876 1000 AC. SEC
BURWASH SUDBURY 1897 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+BUTT NIPISSING 1879 1000 AC. SEC.
ABYRON THUNDER BAY 1872 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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Subdivided Townships

TOWNSHIP COUNTY OR DISTRICT DATE SYSTEM
C
CAISTOR LINCOLN 1811,PT.1848,1851 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
CAITHNESS COCHRANE 1913 1800 AC. SEC, (AER.)
CALDER COCHRANE 1906 1800 AC. SEC.
CALDWELL NIPISSING 1880 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CALEDON PEEL 1819 DOUBLE FT.
CALEDONIA PRESCOTT 1828 SINGLE FT.
CALVERT COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CALVIN NIPISSING 1881 1000 AC. SEC.
CAMBRIDGE RUSSELL 1791 SGLE. FT. SPEC. ALT.CONS.

1832 RES. SGLE. FT. SPEC.
CAMDEN KENT PT 1794, PT 1833  SINGLE FT.

PT 1821 DOUBLE FT.
CAMDEN LENNOX AND ADDINGTON 1808 SINGLE FT.
+ CAMERON NIPISSING 1884 1000 AC. SEC.
CAMPBELL MANITOULIN 1867 1000 AC. SEC.
CANBOROUGH HALDIMAND INDIAN SPECIAL
CANE TIMISKAMING 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ CANISBAY NIPISSING 1882 1000 AC. SEC.
CANONTO (SEE N. AND S. CANONTO)
CAPREOL SUDBURY 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CARADOC MIDDLESEX 1820,1830 DOUBLE FT.
CARDEN VICTORIA 1858 DOUBLE FT.
CARDIFF HALIBURTON 1862 1000 AC. SEC.
CARDWELL MUSKOKA 1866 1000 AC. SEC.
A CAREW SUDBURY 1916 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CARLING PARRY SOUND 1873 1000 AC. SEC.
CARLOW HASTINGS 1865 1000 AC. SEC.
CARNARVON MANITOULIN 1867, 1870 1000 AC. SEC.
CARNEGIE COCHRANE 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A CARON COCHRANE 1932 1800 AC. SEC.
CARPENTER RAINY RIVER 1891 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CARR COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CARRICK BRUCE 1852 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
A CARTIER SUDBURY 1885 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CARTWRIGHT DURHAM 1816 SINGLE FT.
+ CASCADEN SUDBURY 1885 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CASEY TIMISKAMING 1887 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CASGRAIN COCHRANE PT1912,PT 1919 1800 AC. SEC.
CASHEL HASTINGS 1861 1000 AC. SEC
CASIMIR SUDBURY 1897 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CATHARINE TIMISKAMING 1902 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships

pg. 6



Assoclation of Ontarlo Land Surveyors

TOWNSHIP

C

CAVAN

A CAVELL
CAVENDISH
CAYUGA
CHAFFEY
CHAMBERLAIN
CHANDOS
CHAPLEAU
CHAPMAN
CHARLOTTENBURGH
CHARLOTTEVILLE
A CHARLTON
CHATHAM

+ CHERRIMAN

A CHESLEY

A CHESLEY
ADDITIONAL
CHEWETT
CHINGUACOUSY
CHISHOLM
CHRISTIE

+ CLANCY

+ CLARA
CLARENCE
CLARENDON
CLARKE
CLELAND
CLERGUE
CLINTON

CLUTE

CLYDE

COBDEN
COCHRANE
COCKBURN ISLAND
CODY
COLBORNE
COLCHESTER NORTH
COLCHESTER SOUTH
COLEMAN
COLENSO
COLLINGWOOD

Association of Ontario Land Surveyors

Practice Manual
Subdivided Townships

COUNTY OR DISTRICT DATE SYSTEM

DURHAM 1817 SINGLE FT.
SUDBURY 1915 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
PETERBOROUGH 1862 1000 AC. SEC.
(SEEN. AND S. CAYUGA)

MUSKOKA 1869 1000 AC. SEC.
TIMISKAMING 1888 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
PETERBOROUGH 1862 1000 AC. SEC.
SUDBURY 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
PARRY SOUND 1871 1000 AC. SEC.
GLENGARRY 1796 SINGLE FT.
NORFOLK 1795-7,1838 SINGLE FT.SPEC.
NIPISSING 1890 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
KENT 1809 SINGLE FT.
SUDBURY 1897 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ALGOMA 1878 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ALGOMA 1878 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
SUDBURY 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
PEEL 1819 DOUBLE FT.
NIPISSING 1890 1000 AC. SEC.
PARRY SOUND 1869 1000 AC. SEC.
NIPISSING 1891 1000 AC. SEC.
RENFREW 1885 1000 AC. SEC.
RUSSELL 1821 DOUBLE FT.
FRONTENAC 1862 1000 AC. SEC.
DURHAM 1811 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
SUDBURY 1890 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LINCOLN 1811,1832 FRONT AND REAR
COCHRANE 1907 1800 AC. SEC.
HALIBURTON 1863 1000 AC. SEC.
ALGOMA 1881 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
SUDBURY 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MANITOULIN 1874 1000 AC. SEC.
COCHRANE 1916 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
HURON 1835 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
ESSEX 1832 DOUBLE FRONT
ESSEX PT1794,1803 SPECIAL
TIMISKAMING PT1904,1907 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
KENORA 1915 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GREY 1833 2400 AC. SEC.

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships pg. 7
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Subdivided Townships

TOWNSHIP COUNTY OR DISTRICT DATE SYSTEM
C
A COLLINS SUDBURY 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ COLQUHOUN COCHRANE 1907 1800 AC. SEC.
COMMANDA NIPISSING 1908 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CONGER PARRY SOUND 1880 1000 AC. SEC.
CONMEE THUNDER BAY PT1886,1901 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
COOK COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CORNWALL STORMONT 1786,PT1792 SINGLE FT.
COSBY SUDBURY 1899 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
COULSON COCHRANE 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
COWPER PARRY SOUND 1880 1000 AC. SEC.
COX SUDBURY 1899 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A CRAIG SUDBURY 1889 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
CRAMAHE NORTHUMBERLAND 1793,1800 SINGLE FT.
CRAWFORD COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
A CREELMAN SUDBURY 1898 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CREIGHTON SUDBURY 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
CRERAR NIPISSING 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
CROFT PARRY SOUND 1871 1000 AC. SEC.
CROOKS THUNDER BAY 1872 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
PT. RES. 1933
CROSBY (SEE N. AND S. CROSBY)
CROWLAND WELLAND PT1795,1832 FRONT AND REAR
CROZIER RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
CULROSS BRUCE PT1849,1852 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
CUMBERLAND RUSSELL 1820, 1795 SINGLE FT., DOUBLE FT.
CUMMING COCHRANE 1918 1200 AC. SEC.
CURRAN RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
CURRIE COCHRANE 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ CURTIS ALGOMA 1896 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
D
DACK TIMISKAMING 1899 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DALHOUSIE LANARK 1819 DOUBLE FT.
DALTON VICTORIA 1861 1000 AC. SEC.
A DANA NIPISSING 1895 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
DANCE RAINY RIVER 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
D'ARCY SUDBURY 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DARGAVEL COCHRANE 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DARLING LANARK 1822 DOUBLE FT.
DARLINGTON DURHAM 1811 SINGLE FT.
DAVIDSON TIMISKAMING 1902 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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Subdivided Townships

TOWNSHIP COUNTY OR DISTRICT DATE SYSTEM

D

+ DAVIS SUDBURY 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DAWN LAMBTON 1821 DOUBLE FT.
DAWSON MANITOULIN 1879 1000 AC. SEC.
DAWSON RD. LOTS

(NOT A TOWNSHIP) THUNDER BAY 1874,1902 1000 AC. SEC.

DAY ALGOMA 1879 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ DEACON NIPISSING 1886 1000 AC. SEC.
DELAMERE SUDBURY 1899 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DELAWARE MIDDLESEX 1792, 1794 SINGLE FT.
DENBIGH LENNOX AND ADDINGTON 1859 1000 AC. SEC.
DENISON SUDBURY 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DENNIS ALGOMA 1861 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
DERBY GREY 1846 2400 AC. SEC. SPEC.
DEREHAM OXFORD 1799, 1810, 1832  SINGLE FT.
DEROCHE(A.C.R.) ALGOMA 1878 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A DEVINE NIPISSING 1883 1000 AC. SEC.
DEVITT COCHRANE 1907 1800 AC. SEC.
DEVLIN RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
+ DEVON THUNDER BAY 1920 SPECIAL

DEWART RAINY RIVER 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DICKENS NIPISSING 1894 1000 AC. SEC.

A DICKSON NIPISSING 1888 1000 AC. SEC.
DIGBY VICTORIA 1860 1000 AC. SEC.
DILKE RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
DILL SUDBURY 1886 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
DOBIE RAINY RIVER 1891 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DORCHESTER (SEE N. AND S. DORCHESTER)

DORION THUNDER BAY PT1873,1891 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DOURO PETERBOROUGH 1823 DOUBLE FT.
DOVER KENT 1804 SINGLE FT.
DOWLING SUDBURY 1885 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DOWNIE PERTH 1835 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
DRAPER MUSKOKA 1858,1862 1000 AC. SEC.
DRAYTON KENORA 1914 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DRUMMOND LANARK 1817 SINGLE FT.

DRURY SUDBURY 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DRYDEN SUDBURY 1882 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DUDLEY HALIBURTON 1862 1000 AC. SEC.

A DUFF COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DUMFRIES (SEE N. AND S. DUMFRIES)

DUMMER PETERBOROUGH 1823 DOUBLE FT.

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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TOWNSHIP

D

DUNCAN
DUNDONALD
DUNGANNON
A DUNLOP
DUNN
DUNNETT
DUNWICH
DYMOND
DYSART

E

EAST BURPEE
EAST FERRIS
EAST FLAMBOROUGH
EAST GARAFRAXA
EAST GWILLIMBURY
EAST HAWKESBURY
EASTHOPE

EAST LUTHER
EAST MILLS

EAST NISSOURI
EASTNOR

EAST OXFORD
EAST WAWANOSH
EAST WHITBY
EAST WILLIAMS
EAST YORK

EAST ZORRA
EBBS

EBY

ECHO

A EDGAR

A EDWARDS
EDWARDSBURGH
+ EFFINGHAM
EGAN

EGREMONT
EILBER

EKFRID
ELDERSLIE
ELDON

Association of Ontario Land Surveyors

Subdivided Townships

COUNTY OR DISTRICT

ALGOMA
COCHRANE
HASTINGS
SUDBURY
HALDIMAND
SUDBURY
ELGIN
TIMISKAMING
HALIBURTON

PARRY SOUND
NIPISSING
WENTWORTH
DUFFERIN
YORK
PRESCOTT
(SEE N. AND S. EASTHOPE)
DUFFERIN
PARRY SOUND
OXFORD
BRUCE
OXFORD
HURON
ONTARIO
MIDDLESEX
YORK
OXFORD
ALGOMA
TIMISKAMING
KENORA
NIPISSING
COCHRANE
GRENVILLE
LENNOX AND ADDINGTON
COCHRANE
GREY
COCHRANE
MIDDLESEX
BRUCE
VICTORIA

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships

DATE

1897
1904
PT1856,1864
1892
1833
1882
1821
1889
1861

1877

1880

1799

1821
1800,1803
PT1795,1797

1854
1877
1819
1856
1793,1797,1800
1836-38
1792
1831
1793
1820
1913
1902
1926
1887
1905
1785,1767
1872
1904
1846,1852
1907
1820
1851
1825

Practice Manual

SYSTEM

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC.SEC.PAT.3
DOUBLE FT. CON.
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DOUBLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC.
1000 AC. SEC.
SINGLE FT. SPEC.
DOUBLE FT.
SINGLE FT.
SINGLE FT.

2400 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC
DOUBLE FT.

1000 AC. SEC. INDIAN LANDS
SINGLE FT. SPEC.
2400 AC. SEC.
SINGLE FT.

ALTER. CON.
SINGLE FT.
DOUBLE FT.

1800 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
SINGLE FT.

1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.SPEC.
1800 AC. SEC.
DOUBLE FT.

1000 AC. SEC.SPEC.
DOUBLE FT.

pg. 10
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Subdivided Townships

TOWNSHIP COUNTY OR DISTRICT DATE SYSTEM
E
ELIZABETHTOWN LEEDS 1791,1818 SINGLE FT.
ELLICE PERTH 1835 1000 AC. SEC.
ELMA PERTH 1853 1000 AC. SEC.
ELZEVIR HASTINGS 1821 DOUBLE FT.
ELMSLEY (SEE N.AND S. ELMSLEY)
EMILY VICTORIA 1818 SINGLE FT.
ENNISKILLEN LAMBTON 1833 2400 AC. SEC.
ENNISMORE PETERBOROUGH 1822 DOUBLE FT.
ERAMOSA WELLINGTON 1819 DOUBLE FT.
ERIN WELLINGTON 1821 DOUBLE FT.
A ERMATINGER SUDBURY 1886 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ERNESTOWN LENNOX AND ADDINGTON 1783, 1829 SINGLE FT.
ESCOTT (SEE FRONT OF ESCOTT AND REAR OF YONGE AND ESCOTT)
ESQUESING HALTON 1819 DOUBLE FT.
ESSA SIMCOE 1820 DOUBLE FT.
AESTEN ALGOMA 1861 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
ETOBICOKE YORK PT 1795,1797,1811
1834,1851,1857  SINGLE FT. AND
1858,1869 SPEC. BLOCK SURVS.
ETON KENORA 1896 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
EUPHEMIA LAMBTON 1823 DOUBLE FT.
EUPHRASIA GREY 1836 2400 AC. SEC.
EVANTUREL TIMISKAMING 1888 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
EVELYN COCHRANE 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
EYRE HALIBURTON 1863 1000 AC. SEC.
F
FAIRBANK SUDBURY 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
FALCONBRIDGE SUDBURY 1892 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
FALCONER NIPISSING 1896 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
FARADAY HASTINGS PT1856,1870 1000 AC. SEC.
FARRINGTON RAINY RIVER 1894 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ FAUQUIER COCHRANE 1912 1800 AC. SEC.
+FELL NIPISSING 1891 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
FENELON VICTORIA 1824 DOUBLE FT.
FENWICK ALGOMA 1861 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
+ FERGUSON PARRY SOUND 1869, 1873 1000 AC. SEC.
FERRIE PARRY SOUND 1877 1000 AC. SEC.
FERRIS (SEE E. AND W. FERRIS)
FIELD NIPISSING 1881 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
FINCH STORMONT 1794 SINGLE FT.

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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F

+ FINLAYSON NIPISSING 1879 1000 AC. SEC.
FIRSTBROOK TIMISKAMING 1901 640 AC. SEC. PAT . 3
FISHER ALGOMA 1865 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
A FITZGERALD NIPISSING 1888 1000 AC. SEC.
FITZROY CARLETON 1823 DOUBLE FT.
FLAMBOROUGH (SEE E. AND W. FLAMBOROUGH)

+ FLAVELLE TIMISKAMING 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A FLECK COCHRANE 1908 1800 AC. SEC.

+ FLEMING RAINY RIVER 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
FLOS SIMCOE 1822 DOUBLEFT.

FOLEY PARRY SOUND 1866 1000 AC. SEC.
+FOLEYET SUDBURY 1916 1800 AC. SEC.
FORBES THUNDER BAY 1915 640 AC.SEC.PAT.3
FOSTER SUDBURY 1887 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
FOURNIER COCHRANE 1906 640 AC.SEC.PAT.3
FOWLER THUNDER BAY 1919 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
FOX COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+FOY SUDBURY 1899 640 AC.SEC.PAT.3
+ FRALEIGH THUNDER BAY 1908,1914 640 AC.SEC.PAT.3
FRANKLIN MUSKOKA 1865 1000 AC. SEC.

+ FRANZ ALGOMA 1914 1800 AC. SEC.
FRASER RENFREW PT1854,1885 1000 AC. SEC.
FREDERICKSBURGH (SEE N. AND S. FREDERICKSBURGH)

FREEMAN MUSKOKA PT1895,1896 1000 AC. SEC.
+FRENCH NIPISSING 1886 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A FRESWICK NIPISSING 1885 1000 AC. SEC.
FRONT OF

ESCOTT LEEDS 1794 SINGLE FT.

FRONT OF LEEDS

AND LANSDOWNE LEEDS 1796, 1795 SINGLE FT.

FRONT OF YONGE LEEDS 1794 SINGLE FT.
FULLARTON PERTH 1835 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
G

GAINSBOROUGH LINCOLN 1795,1811 SINGLE FT.
GALBRAITH ALGOMA 1877 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ GALLAGHER SUDBURY 1907 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A GALNA COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GALWAY PETERBOROUGH PT1857,1860 1000 AC. SEC.
GAMEY SUDBURY 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
GARAFRAXA (SEE E. AND W. GARAFRAXA)

Subdivided Townships
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G

A GARROW NIPISSING 1890 640 AC. SEC.PAT.3
GARSON SUDBURY 1887 640 AC. SEC.PAT.3
GEORGINA YORK 1817 SINGLE FT.
GERMAN COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC.PAT.3
GIBBONS NIPISSING 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GIBSON MUSKOKA PT1880,1902,1904 1000 AC. SEC.

GILL COCHRANE 1912 1800 AC. SEC.
GILLIES THUNDER BAY 1885 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GILLIES LIMIT TIMISKAMING 1909 SPECIAL

A GILLMOR ALGOMA 1878 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GLACKMEYER COCHRANE 1907 1800 AC. SEC.
GLADMAN NIPISSING 1890 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GLADSTONE ALGOMA 1879 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GLAMORGAN HALIBURTON 1862 1000 AC. SEC.
GLANFORD WENTWORTH 1794,1799 SINGLE FT.
GLENELG GREY 1851 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
GLOUCESTER CARLETON 1792,1820 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
GODERICH HURON 1828 DOUBLE FT. SPEC. ALT.CONS.RUN
GODFREY COCHRANE 1908 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GOLDIE THUNDER BAY 1924 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GORDON MANITOULIN 1871 1000 AC. SEC.
GORHAM THUNDER BAY 1891,1914 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GOSFIELD NORTH ESSEX 1823 DOUBLE FT.
GOSFIELD SOUTH ESSEX 1805 SPEC.AND DOUBLE FT.
A GOUGH SUDBURY 1892 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GOULBOURN CARLETON 1816-1818 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
GOULD ALGOMA 1885 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GOWAN COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GOWER (SEE N. AND S. GOWER)

GRAHAM SUDBURY 1883 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GRANT NIPISSING 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GRANTHAM LINCOLN 1795 FT. AND REAR SPEC.
+ GRASETT ALGOMA 1886 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
GRATTAN RENFREW 1853 1000 AC. SEC.
GREENOCK BRUCE 1854 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
GREY HURON 1852 1000 AC. SEC.
GRIFFITH RENFREW 1859 1000 AC. SEC.
GRIMSBY (SEE N. AND S. GRIMSBY)

GRIMSTHORPE HASTINGS 1868 1000 AC. SEC.

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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GROSS
GUELPH
GUIBORD
GUILFORD
GURD

A GUTHRIE
GWILLIMBURY

H

HADDO
HAGAR
HAGARTY
HAGERMAN
HAGGART
HALDIMAND
HALKIRK

AHALL
HALLAM
HALLOWELL
HAMILTON
A HAMMELL
HANLAN
HANMER

+ HANNA
HARBURN
HARCOURT
HARDY
HARLEY
HARRIS
+HARRISON
HARROW
AHART
AHARTINGTON
HARTMAN
AHARTY
HARVEY
HARWICH
HAUGHTON
HAVELOCK
HAVILLAND

Association of Ontario Land Surveyors

Subdivided Townships

COUNTY OR DISTRICT

TIMISKAMING

WELLINGTON

COCHRANE

HALIBURTON

PARRY SOUND

NIPISSING

SEE E., N. AND W. GWILLIMBURY)

SUDBURY
SUDBURY
RENFREW

PARRY SOUND
COCHRANE
NORTHUMBERLAND
RAINY RIVER

SUDBURY
SUDBURY
PRINCE EDWARD
NORTHUMBERLAND
NIPISSING
COCHRANE
SUDBURY
COCHRANE
HALIBURTON
HALIBURTON
PARRY SOUND
TIMISKAMING
TIMISKAMING
PARRY SOUND
SUDBURY
SUDBURY
THUNDER BAY
KENORA
SUDBURY
PETERBOROUGH
KENT

ALGOMA
HALIBURTON
ALGOMA

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships

DATE

1902
1829
1905
1863
PT1876,1881
1890

1897
1882
1862
1870
1908
1792
1894

1915

1883

1812

1821

1889

PT1912, PT1919
1894

1907

1862

1862
PT1877,1881, 1901
1887

1887

1876

1896

1885

1920

1904

1899

1822
1800,1843,1852
1897

1863

1898

SYSTEM

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
SPECIAL

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC.

1800 AC. SEC.
SINGLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
AND SPECIAL

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
SINGLE. FT. SPEC.
SINGLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1800 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
SPECIAL

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
DOUBLE FT.
DOUBLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2

Practice Manual
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H
HAWKESBURY (SEE E. AND W. HAWKESBURY)
+ HAWLEY SUDBURY 1890 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
HAY HURON 1835,1837 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
+HAYCOCK KENORA 1895 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
HEAD RENFREW PT1859,1886 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
AHELE THUNDER BAY 1916 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A HENDRIE SUDBURY 1897 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+HENRY SUDBURY 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ HENVEY PARRY SOUND 1912 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
HENWOOD TIMISKAMING 1889 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
HERRICK ALGOMA 1866 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
HERSCHEL HASTINGS 1858,1863 1000 AC. SEC.
+HESS SUDBURY 1888 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
HIBBERT PERTH 1835 1000 AC. SEC.
HILLIARD TIMISKAMING 1887 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
HILLIER PRINCE EDWARD 1816 SINGLE FT.
HILTON ALGOMA 1855 1000 AC. SEC.
HIMSWORTH (SEE N. AND S. HIMSWORTH)
HINCHINBROOKE FRONTENAC 1824 DOUBLE FT.
HINDON HALIBURTON 1861 1000 AC. SEC.
HISLOP COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
HODGINS ALGOMA 1878 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
AHOGARTH THUNDER BAY 1911 1000 AC. SEC.
HOLLAND GREY 1851 2400 AC. SEC.
HOLMES TIMISKAMING 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ HOMER THUNDER BAY 1872 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
HOPE DURHAM 1793-5-7,

1800-17, 1840-5,  SINGLE FT. SPEC.
A HORDEN COCHRANE 1932 1800 AC. SEC.
HORTON RENFREW 1825 DOUBLE FT.
+HOSKIN SUDBURY 1899 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
HOUGHTON NORFOLK 1819 DOUBLE FT.
HOWARD KENT PT1821 SINGLE FT.
HOWE ISLAND FRONTENAC 1833 SINGLE FT.
HOWICK HURON 1853 1000 AC. SEC.
HOWLAND MANITOULIN 1864 1000 AC. SEC.
HOYLE COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
HUDSON TIMISKAMING 1880 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
HUGEL NIPISSING 1882 640 AC. SEC, PAT. 3
HULLETT HURON 1835 1000 AC. SEC.
HUMBERSTONE WELLAND 1811 SINGLE FT.

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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H

HUMPHRY PARRY SOUND 1866 1000 AC. SEC.
HUNGERFORD HASTINGS 1822 DOUBLE FT.
+HUNTER NIPISSING 1881 1000 AC. SEC.
HUNTINGDON HASTINGS 1797,1832 SGLE. FT. ALT. CONS.RUN.
HUNTLEY CARELTON 1823 DOUBLE FT.
HURON BRUCE 1851 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
+HUTTON SUDBURY 1898 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+HYMAN SUDBURY 1887 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
I

IDINGTON COCHRANE 1917 1200 AC. SEC.
INGRAM TIMISKAMING 1888 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
INNES THUNDER BAY 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
INNISFIL SIMCOE 1820 DOUBLE FT.

J

JACQUES THUNDER BAY 1914 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
JAFFRAY KENORA 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
JAMES TIMISKAMING 1903 640 AC.SEC. PAT.3
+JAMIESON COCHRANE 1907 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A JANES SUDBURY 1894 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+JARVIS ALGOMA 1878 640 AC.SEC.PAT.3
+ JENNINGS SUDBURY 1897 640 AC.SEC.PAT.3
JESSOP COCHRANE 1907 640 AC.SEC.PAT.3
JOCELYN ALGOMA 1857 1000 AC. SEC.

A JOFFRE SUDBURY 1915 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
JOHNSON ALGOMA 1878 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
JOLY PARRY SOUND 1878 1000 AC. SEC.
JONES RENFREW 1864 1000 AC. SEC.
JOYNT THUNDER BAY 1930 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
K

KALADAR LENNOX AND ADDINGTON 1822, RES. 1861 = DOUBLE FT.

+ KAPUSKASING ALGOMA 1917 1800 AC. SEC.
KARS ALGOMA 1862 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
KEHOE ALGOMA 1897 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
+KEITH SUDBURY 1917 1800 AC. SEC.
AKELLY SUDBURY 1894 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
KENDALL COCHRANE 1912 1800 AC. SEC.
KENDREY COCHRANE 1907 1800 AC. SEC.
KENNEBEC FRONTENAC 1824,1890 DOUBLE FT.

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships

pg. 16



Assoclation of Ontarlo Land Surveyors

Association of Ontario Land Surveyors

Practice Manual

Subdivided Townships

TOWNSHIP COUNTY OR DISTRICT DATE SYSTEM

K

KENNEDY COCHRANE 1907 1800 AC. SEC.

KENYON GLENGARRY 1792 SINGLE FT.

KEPPEL GREY 1856 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC. INDIAN LANDS
KERNS TIMISKAMING 1888 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

+ KERRS COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
KIDD COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
KINCARDINE BRUCE 1861 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
KING YORK 1800 SINGLE FT.

KINGSFORD RAINY RIVER 1898 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
KINGSMILL COCHRANE 1908 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
KINGSTON FRONTENAC 1783 SINGLE FT.

KINLOSS BRUCE 1852 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
KIRKPATRICK NIPISSING 1882 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
KIRKWOOD ALGOMA 1877 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
KITLEY LEEDS 1794,1816 SINGLE FT.

KNOX COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
KORAH ALGOMA 1859 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2

L

A LACKNER SUDBURY 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
A LAIDLAW COCHRANE 1908 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
LAIRD ALGOMA 1875 640 AC. SEC. PAT.2
LAKE HASTINGS 1822 DOUBLEFT.

LAMARCHE COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
LANARK LANARK 1819 DOUBLE FT.
LANCASTER GLENGARRY 1787,1795 SINGLE FT.

+ LANDRY COCHRANE 1914 1800 AC. SEC.

LANGTON KENORA 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

A LANGWORTHY THUNDER BAY 1930 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

LANSDOWNE (SEE FRONT OF LEEDS AND LANSDOWNE AND REAR OF LEEDS AND LANSDOWNE)

LASH RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
A LATCHFORD NIPISSING 1900 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ LAUDER NIPISSING 1881 1000 AC. SEC.
LAURA SUDBURY 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ LAURIER PARRY SOUND 1878 1000 AC. SEC.
LAVANT LANARK 1823 DOUBLE FT.

A LAWRENCE HALIBURTON 1878 1000 AC. SEC.
LAXTON VICTORIA 1858 DOUBLE FT.
LEDGER THUNDER BAY 1894 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

LEEDS (SEE FRONT OF LEEDS AND LANSDOWNE AND REAR OF LEEDS AND LANSDOWNE)

LEFROY

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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L
LEITCH COCHRANE 1907 1800 AC. SEC.
LENNOX COCHRANE 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+LEVACK SUDBURY 1885 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ LEWIS ALGOMA 1882 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LEY ALGOMA 1898 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
LIMERICK HASTINGS 1856,1863 1000 AC. SEC.
LINDSAY BRUCE 1856 1000 AC. SEC.
INDIAN LANDS
+LISTER NIPISSING 1884 1000 AC. SEC.
LITTLE COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LIVINGSTONE HALIBURTON 1877 1000 AC. SEC.
LOBO MIDDLESEX 1820 DOUBLE FT.
LOCHIEL GLENGARRY 1795, 1826 SINGLE FT.
A LOCKHART NIPISSING 1890 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LOGAN PERTH 1835 1000 AC. SEC.
LONDON MIDDLESEX 1819, DOUBLE FT. CON. VI-XVI
1810 SINGLE FT. CON. |-V
+LONG ALGOMA 1881 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LONGFORD VICTORIA 1862 1000 AC. SEC.
LONGUEUIL PRESCOTT 1795 SINGLE FT.
LORNE SUDBURY 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LORRAIN TIMISKAMING 1885 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LORRAIN, SOUTH (SEE SOUTH LORRAIN)
LOUDON NIPISSING 1897 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LOUGHBOROUGH FRONTENAC 1832 SINGLE FT.
+ LOUGHRIN SUDBURY 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LOUISE SUDBURY 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LOUNT PARRY SOUND 1874 1000 AC. SEC.
LOUTH LINCOLN 1791 FRONT AND REAR
LOWTHER COCHRANE 1913 1800 AC. SEC.
LUCAS COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LUMSDEN SUDBURY 1887 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LUNDY TIMISKAMING 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LUTHER (SEE E. AND W. LUTHER)
LUTTERWORTH HALIBURTON 1859 1000 AC. SEC.
LYBSTER THUNDER BAY 1885 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LYELL NIPISSING 1873 1000 AC. SEC.
+ LYMAN NIPISSING 1890 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LYNDOCH RENFREW 1862 1000 AC. SEC.
LYON THUNDER BAY 1878,1894,1911 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
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MABEE COCHRANE 1907 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MACAULAY MUSKOKA 1858,1862 1000 AC. SEC.
A MACDIARMID COCHRANE 1907 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MACDONALD ALGOMA 1860 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
MACGREGOR THUNDER BAY 1872 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
MACHAR PARRY SOUND 1875 1000 AC. SEC.
MACHIN COCHRANE 1911 1800 AC. SEC.
+MACK ALGOMA 1881 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A MACKELCAN SUDBURY 1898 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
MACLENNAN SUDBURY 1892 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MACPHERSON NIPISSING 1896 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MADOC HASTINGS 1820 DOUBLE FT.
+ MAHAFFY COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MAIDSTONE ESSEX PT 1799 SINGLE FT.

PT 1821 DOUBLE FT.
MAISONVILLE TIMISKAMING PT 1908, 1910 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
MALACHI KENORA 1914 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MALAHIDE ELGIN 1810, 1820, 1825  SINGLE FT.
MALDEN ESSEX 1794,1796, 1831  SINGLE FT.
MANN COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MANVERS DURHAM 1816 SINGLE FT.
MARA ONTARIO 1821 DOUBLE FT.
A MARATHON COCHRANE 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MARCH CARLETON 1820 DOUBLE FT.
MARIA RENFREW PT 1859, PT 1886 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
MARIPOSA VICTORIA 1820 DOUBLE FT.
MARKHAM YORK PT 1794, PT 1801  SINGLE FT.
MARKS THUNDER BAY 1886 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MARLBOROUGH CARLETON 1821 SINGLE FT.
MARMORA HASTINGS 1819 DOUBLE FT.
MARNE ALGOMA 1901 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MARQUIS TIMISKAMING 1889 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MARTER TIMISKAMING 1888 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MARTLAND SUDBURY 1896 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MARYBOROUGH WELLINGTON 1849 2400 AC. SEC.
MARYSBURGH (SEE N. AND S. MARYSBURGH)
MASON SUDBURY 1899 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
AMASTER NIPISSING 1892 1000 AC. SEC.
MATAWATCHAN RENFREW 1862 1000 AC. SEC.
MATCHEDASH SIMCOE 1836 RES. 1916 2400 AC. SEC.
MATHER RAINY RIVER 1898 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
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MATHESON COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
AMATHIEU RAINY RIVER 1912 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MATILDA DUNDAS 1794,1852 SINGLE FT.
MATTAWAN NIPISSING 1864 1000 AC. SEC.
MAY SUDBURY 1883 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MAYO HASTINGS 1869,1880 1000 AC. SEC.
MEDONTE SIMCOE 1820 DOUBLE FT.
MEDORA MUSKOKA 1869 1000 AC. SEC.
MELANCTHON DUFFERIN 1853 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
MELGUND KENORA 1899 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MELICK KENORA 1902 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
MEREDITH ALGOMA 1875 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
+MERRICK NIPISSING 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MERRITT SUDBURY 1883 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MERSEA ESSEX 1799,1806 SINGLE FT.
METCALFE MIDDLESEX 1831 2400 AC. SEC.
METHUEN PETERBOROUGH 1822 PT DOUBLE FT.

PT SINGLE FT. SEE SPEC.ACT.
MICHAUD COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MIDDLETON NORFOLK 1825 DOUBLE FT. SPEC.
MILLER FRONTENAC 1860 1000 AC. SEC.
MILLIGAN COCHRANE 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MILLS MANITOULIN 1878 1000 AC. SEC.
MINDEN HALIBURTON 1859 1000 AC. SEC.
MINTO WELLINGTON 1853 1000 AC. SEC.
MISCAMPBELL RAINY RIVER 1899 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MONAGHAN (SEE N. AND S. MONAGHAN)
MONCK MUSKOKA 1864 1000 AC. SEC.
A MONCRIEFF SUDBURY 1888 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MONGOWIN SUDBURY 1923 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MONMOUTH HALIBURTON 1862,1863 1000 AC. SEC.
MONO DUFFERIN PT1820,1821 DOUBLE FT.
MONTAGUE LANARK 1797,1819 SGLE.FT.ALT. CON.SPEC.
MONTEAGLE HASTINGS 1858,1862 1000 AC. SEC.
MONTEITH PARRY SOUND 1871 1000 AC. SEC.
AMONTGOMERY ALGOMA 1886 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A MOODY COCHRANE 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MOORE LAMBTON 1829 2400 AC. SEC.
+ MOOSE COCHRANE 1932 1800 AC. SEC.
MORGAN SUDBURY 1886 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ MORIN ALGOMA 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
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M

MORLEY RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
MORLEY ADD'L. RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
MORNINGTON PERTH 1848 2400 AC. SEC.
MORRIS HURON 1848 SINGLE FT.
MORRISON MUSKOKA 1860 1000 AC. SEC.
MORSON RAINY RIVER 1909 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
AMORTIMER COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MOSA MIDDLESEX 1820 DOUBLEFT.
+MOSS THUNDER BAY 1878 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MOULTON HALDIMAND 1890 IND. BLOCK SPEC.
MOUNTAIN DUNDAS 1798 SINGLE FT.
MOUNTJOY COCHRANE 1908 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ MOWAT PARRY SOUND 1879 1000 AC. SEC.

+ MULLIGAN TIMISKAMING 1911 640 AC. SPEC.

A MULLOY COCHRANE 1912 1800 AC. SEC.
MULMUR DUFFERIN 1822 DOUBLE FT.
AMULOCK NIPISSING 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MUNRO COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ MURCHISON NIPISSING 1895 1000 AC. SEC.
MURPHY COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MURRAY NORTHUMBERLAND 1800 SINGLE FT.
AMUSKEGO SUDBURY 1916 1800 AC. SEC.
MUSKOKA MUSKOKA 1857,1870,1872 1000 AC. SEC.
MUTRIE KENORA 1894 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
Mc

AMCCALLUM NIPISSING 1894 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MCCANN COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MCCART COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
AMCCARTHY SUDBURY 1898 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MCCLINTOCK HALIBURTON 1876 1000 AC. SEC.
MCCLURE HASTINGS PT1858,1870 1000 AC. SEC.

+ MCCONKEY PARRY SOUND 1878 1000 AC. SEC.
MCCOOL COCHRANE 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MCCOWAN COCHRANE 1907 1800 AC. SEC.

+ MCCRANEY NIPISSING 1879 1000 AC. SEC.
MCCREA COCHRANE 1907 1800 AC. SEC.
MCCROSSON RAINY RIVER 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MCDOUGALL PARRY SOUND 1866 1000 AC. SEC.
MCGEE SUDBURY 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MCGILLIVRAY MIDDLESEX 1835,1837 1000 AC. SEC.
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MCINTYRE THUNDER BAY 1870 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
MCIRVINE RAINY RIVER 1875 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
MCKAY RENFREW 1854 1000 AC. SEC.
MCKELLAR PARRY SOUND 1869 1000 AC. SEC.
MCKENZIE PARRY SOUND 1873 1000 AC. SEC.
MCKILLOP HURON 1835 1000 AC. SEC.
MCKIM SUDBURY 1883 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MCKINNON SUDBURY 1894 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ MCLAREN NIPISSING 1892 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A MCLAUGHLIN NIPISSING 1883 1000 AC. SEC.
MCLEAN MUSKOKA 1862 1000 AC. SEC.
+ MCMAHON ALGOMA 1881 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MCMILLAN COCHRANE 1914 1800 AC. SEC.
MCMURRICH PARRY SOUND PT1870,1871 1000 AC. SEC.
MCNAB RENFREW 1824 DOUBLE FT.
A MCNAUGHT SUDBURY 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A MCNISH SUDBURY 1895 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
MCTAVISH THUNDER BAY 1870,PT RES.1931 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2 SPEC.
A MCWILLIAMS NIPISSING 1894 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
N
NAIRN SUDBURY 1885 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ NAKINA THUNDER BAY 1926 SPECIAL.
NANSEN COCHRANE 1912 1800 AC. SEC.
NASSAGAWEYA HALTON 1819 DOUBLE FT.
NEEBING THUNDER BAY 1860 1000 AC. SEC.
NEELON SUDBURY 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
NELLES RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
NELSON HALTON 1806 S.PT SINGLE FT.

1819 N.PT DOUBLE FT.
NEPEAN CARLETON 1823-24-43-53 SINGLE FT.
NESBITT COCHRANE 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
NEWMARKET COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
NIAGARA LINCOLN 1787 FT. AND REAR SPEC.
NICHOL WELLINGTON 1819 DOUBLE FT.
+ NIGHTINGALE HALIBURTON 1878 1000 ACRE SEC.
NIPIGON THUNDER BAY 1873,1916 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
NIPISSING PARRY SOUND 1874,1881 1000 AC. SEC.
NISSOURI (SEE E. AND W. NISSOURI)
ANIVEN NIPISSING 1879 1000 AC. SEC.
NORMAN SUDBURY 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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N
NORMANBY GREY 1852 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
NORTH ALGONA RENFREW 1857 1000 AC. SEC.
NORTH BURGESS LANARK 1827 SINGLE FT.
+ NORTH CANONTO FRONTENAC 1859 1000 AC. SEC.
NORTH CAYUGA HALDIMAND 1831 1200 AC. SEC. SPEC.
NORTH CROSBY LEEDS 1806 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
NORTH DORCHESTER ~ MIDDLESEX 1858 SINGLE FT. CON.
NORTH DUMFRIES WATERLOO 1817 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
NORTH EASTHOPE PERTH 1835 1000 AC. SEC.
NORTH ELMSLEY LANARK 1794 SINGLE FT.
NORTH
FREDERICKSBURGH  LENNOX AND ADDINGTON 1784,1812 RES.  SINGLE FT. SPEC.
NORTH GOWER CARLETON 1823 SINGLE FT.
NORTH GRIMSBY LINCOLN 1795 FRONT AND REAR
NORTH GWILLIMBURY  YORK 1803 SINGLE FT.
NORTH HIMSWORTH PARRY SOUND 1881 1000 AC. SEC.
NORTH MARYSBURGH  PRINCE EDWARD 1784 SINGLE FT.
NORTH MONAGHAN PETERBOROUGH 1817 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
NORTH NORWICH OXFORD 1799 SGLE.FT.ALT. CON.SPEC.
NORTH OXFORD OXFORD PT1797,1800 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
NORTH PLANTAGENET  PRESCOTT 1792,1820-1 DOUBLE FT. SPEC.
NORTH SHERBROOKE = LANARK 1921 DOUBLE FT.
NORTH WALSINGHAM NORFOLK 1816 SINGLE FT.
NORTH YORK YORK 1793 SINGLE FT.
NORWICH (SEE N. AND S. NORWICH)
ANOTMAN NIPISSING 1888 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
NOTTAWASAGA SIMCOE 1833 2400 AC. SEC.
0
OAKLAND BRANT 1796 SINGLE FT.
OAKLEY MUSKOKA 1861,1876 1000 AC. SEC.
OBRIEN COCHRANE 1917 RES. 1200 AC. SEC.
O'CONNOR THUNDER BAY 1885 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
OLDEN FRONTENAC 1827,

RES.1860 DOUBLE FT.
OLIVER THUNDER BAY 1873 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+ OLRIG NIPISSING 1885 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ONEIDA HALDIMAND 1842 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
ONONDAGA BRANT 1842 SPECIAL
OPS VICTORIA 1825 DOUBLE FT.

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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0
ORFORD KENT N. PT 1857 1000 AC. SEC.
PT.S.PT.1825  DOUBLE FT.SPEC.
PT.S.PT.1811  SINGLEFT.
ORILLIA SIMCOE 1820 DOUBLE FT.
ORKNEY(AER) COCHRANE 1913 1800 AC. SEC,
ORO SIMCOE 1831 DOUBLE FT.
+ OSBORNE NIPISSING 1889 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
OSGOODE CARLETON 1822 SINGLE FT.
A OSLER NIPISSING 1883 1000 AC. SEC,
OSNABRUCK STORMONT PT1789, 1831 SINGLE FT.
0SO FRONTENAC 1826, RES. 1862  DOUBLE FT.
OSPREY GREY 1851 1000 AC. SEC.
OTONABEE PETERBOROUGH 1819 DOUBLE FT.
+ OTTAWAY COCHRANE 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
+OTTER ALGOMA 1886 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
OTTO TIMISKAMING 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
OWENS COCHRANE RES.1917 1200 AC. SEC.
OXFORD GRENVILLE 1791, 1815,1836  SGLE.FT.ALT. CON.SPEC.
OXFORD (SEE E. AND W. OXFORD)
P
PACAUD TIMISKAMING 1889 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
PAIPOONGE THUNDER BAY PT1860,1889 1000 AC. SEC.
PAKENHAM LANARK 1822 DOUBLE FT.
+ PALMER ALGOMA 1865 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
PALMERSTON FRONTENAC 1861 DOUBLE FT.
+ PANET SUDBURY 1927 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
PAPINEAU NIPISSING 1878 1000 AC. SEC.
PARDEE THUNDER BAY 1872, PT. RES.
1921,1933 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
A PARDO NIPISSING 1895 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
PARKE ALGOMA 1860,PT.RES.
1938 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
+ PARKIN SUDBURY 1899 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
PARKINSON ALGOMA 1879 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
PATTERSON PARRY SOUND 1876,1881 1000 AC. SEC.
A PATTINSON SUDBURY 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
PATTON ALGOMA 1881 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
PATTULLO RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
A PAUL SUDBURY 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A PAXTON NIPISSING 1879 1000 AC. SEC.

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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P

PEARSON
PECK

+ PEDLEY
PEEL

PELEE ISLAND
PELHAM
PELLATT
PEMBROKE
PENNEFATHER
PENSE
PENTLAND
PERCY
PERRY
PETAWAWA
PETTYPIECE
PHELPS

+PIC

+ PICKEREL
PICKERING
PILKINGTON
PITTSBURGH
PLANTAGENET
PLAYFAIR
PLUMMER

PLUMMER ADDITIONAL

PLYMPTON
+ PORTER
PORTLAND
POTTS
PRATT
PRINCE
PRINGLE
PROSSER
PROTON
PROUDFOOT
PURDOM
APURVIS
PUSLINCH
PYNE
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THUNDER BAY 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
NIPISSING 1880 1000 AC. SEC.
NIPISSING 1908 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3 INDIAN LANDS
WELLINGTON 1843 2400 AC. SEC.
ESSEX 1866 SPECIAL

WELLAND 1811 FRONT AND REAR
KENORA 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
RENFREW 1836 SPECIAL

ALGOMA 1859 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
TIMISKAMING 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
NIPISSING 1883 1000 AC. SEC.
NORTHUMBERLAND 1795,1796 SINGLE FT.

PARRY SOUND 1875 1000 AC. SEC.
RENFREW 1857 1000 AC. SEC.
KENORA 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
NIPISSING 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
THUNDER BAY 1873 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
KENORA 1926 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ONTARIO PT1833,1854 RES. SINGLE FT.
WELLINGTON 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
FRONTENAC 1787, 1807 SINGLE FT.

(SEE N. AND S. PLANTAGENET)

COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ALGOMA 1874 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ALGOMA 1874 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
LAMBTON PT1829, PT1832 2400 AC. SEC.
SUDBURY 1891 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
FRONTENAC 1808,1866 PT RES  SINGLE FT.

RAINY RIVER 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
RAINY RIVER 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ALGOMA 1860 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
PARRY SOUND 1876 1000 AC. SEC.
COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
GREY 1855 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
PARRY SOUND 1877 1000 AC. SEC.
THUNDER BAY 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
COCHRANE 1907 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
WELLINGTON 1828,1831,1832  DOUBLE FT. SPEC.
COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
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R
RADCLIFFE RENFREW 1858,1861 1000 AC. SEC.
RAGLAN RENFREW 1867 1000 AC. SEC.
RAINHAM HALDIMAND 1829 DOUBLE FT.
RALEIGH KENT PT1798,1823 DOUBLE FT. SPEC.
RAMA ONTARIO PT1855,1860 1000 AC. SEC.

PT 1835 2400 AC. SEC.
RAMSAY LANARK 1821 DOUBLE FT.
RATHBUN SUDBURY 1894 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
RATTER SUDBURY 1882 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
RAWDON HASTINGS 1797 SINGLE FT. ALT. CON.

1837 ALT.CONS.RUN
RAYSIDE SUDBURY 1884 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
REACH ONTARIO 1810 SINGLE FT.
REAR OF LEEDS
AND LANSDOWNE LEEDS 1795,1796 SINGLE FT.
REAR OF YONGE
AND ESCOTT LEEDS 1794 SINGLE FT.
A REAUME COCHRANE 1907 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
REDDITT KENORA 1907 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
REDVERS KENORA 1915 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
AREID COCHRANE 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
REVELL KENORA 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
RICHARDS RENFREW 1862 1000 AC. SEC.
RICHARDSON RAINY RIVER 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
RICHMOND LENNOX AND ADDINGTON PT1787,1797,1862 SINGLE FT.
RICKARD COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
RIDOUT MUSKOKA 1862 1000 AC. SEC.
ROBILLARD TIMISKAMING 1890 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ROBINSON MANITOULIN 1879 1000 AC. SEC.
ROCHESTER ESSEX 1806 SINGLE FT.
RODDICK RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
ROLPH RENFREW 1856 1000 AC. SEC.
ROMNEY KENT PT 1799, 1821 DOUBLE FT.
ROSE ALGOMA 1861 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
ROSEBERRY RAINY RIVER 1876 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
ROSS RENFREW 1836 ALT. CON. SPEC.
AROWE RAINY RIVER 1924 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
ROWELL KENORA 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
ROXBOROUGH STORMONT 1827 SINGLE FT.
RUGBY KENORA 1896 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
RUSSELL RUSSELL 1825 DOUBLE FT.

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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R
RUTHERFORD
+RYAN

RYDE
RYERSON

S
SABINE
ST. EDMUNDS

ST. JOHN
ST. JOSEPH
ST. MARY
ST. VINCENT
SALTER

SALTFLEET
SANDFIELD
SANDWICH EAST
SANDWICH SOUTH
SANDWICH WEST
SANFORD

A SANKEY
SARAWAK

A SARGEANT
SARNIA
SAUGEEN
SAVARD

+ SCADDING
SCARBOROUGH
+ SCARFE
SCHOLFIELD
SCOBLE
SCOLLARD
SCOTT

SCUGOG
SEBASTOPOL

+ SECORD
SENECA

+ SERVOS
SEYMOUR
SHACKLETON
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MANITOULIN 1868 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
ALGOMA 1866 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
MUSKOKA 1861 1000 AC. SEC.
PARRY SOUND 1870 1000 AC. SEC.
NIPISSING 1873 1000 AC. SEC.
BRUCE 1856 1000 AC. SEC.
INDIAN LANDS
COCHRANE 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ALGOMA 1855 1000 AC. SEC.
ALGOMA 1846, 1859 SPECIAL
GREY 1833 2400 AC. SEC.
SUDBURY PT 1861 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
PT 1884 SPECIAL
WENTWORTH 1791 FRONT AND REAR
MANITOULIN 1870 1000 AC. SEC.
ESSEX 1797,1832 SPEC AND DOUBLE FT.
ESSEX 1797 SPECIAL
ESSEX 1797 SPECIAL
KENORA 1897 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
COCHRANE 1909 1800 AC. SEC.
GREY 1857 1000 AC. SEC. INDIAN LANDS
COCHRANE 1912 1800 AC. SEC.
LAMBTON 1829 2400 AC. SEC.
BRUCE 1851 1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
TIMISKAMING 1889 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
SUDBURY 1892 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
YORK 1800 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
ALGOMA 1881 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ALGOMA 1913 1800 AC. SEC.
THUNDER BAY 1889 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
SUDBURY 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
ONTARIO 1807 SINGLE FT.
ONTARIO 1816 SINGLE FT.
RENFREW 1857 1000 AC. SEC.
SUDBURY 1898 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
HALDIMAND 1842 SPECIAL
SUDBURY 1905 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
NORTHUMBERLAND 1819 DOUBLE FT.
COCHRANE 1912 1800 AC. SEC.
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S
SHAKESPEARE
SHARPE

+ SHAW

+ SHAWANAGA
SHEDDEN

SHEFFIELD
SHEGUIANDAH
SHENSTON

SHERATON
SHERBORNE
SHERBROOKE
SHERBROOKE

A SHERRING
SHERWOOD
SHETLAND(AER)
+ SHIELDS

+ SIBLEY

SIDNEY

SIFTON

SINCLAIR

SKEAD

SMELLIE

SMITH

+ SMYTH

SNIDER
SNOWDON
SOMBRA
SOMERVILLE
SOPHIASBURGH
SOUTH ALGONA
SOUTH BURGESS
SOUTH CANONTO
SOUTH CAYUGA
SOUTH CROSBY
SOUTH DORCHESTER
SOUTH DUMFRIES
SOUTH EASTHOPE
SOUTH ELMSLEY
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SUDBURY
TIMISKAMING
COCHRANE
PARRY SOUND
ALGOMA

LENNOX AND ADDINGTON
MANITOULIN
RAINY RIVER

COCHRANE

HALIBURTON

HALDIMAND

(SEE N. AND S. SHERBROOKE)
COCHRANE

RENFREW

COCHRANE

ALGOMA

THUNDER BAY

HASTINGS
RAINY RIVER
MUSKOKA
TIMISKAMING
KENORA
PETERBOROUGH
TIMISKAMING
SUDBURY
HALIBURTON
LAMBTON
VICTORIA
PRINCE EDWARD
RENFREW
LEEDS
FRONTENAC
HALDIMAND
LEEDS

ELGIN

BRANT
PERTH
LEEDS

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships

DATE

1890
1890
1927
1877
S.PT 1873
N. PT 1882
1822
1864, 1866
1876, RES.
1901
1904
1862
1817

1906

1862

1913

1913

1874 RESURVEY
1924-44
PT1790,1831
1899

1876

1909

1905
PT1818,1830
1905

1883

1859

1820

PT 1835, 1858
1839

1857

1827

1859

1834

1806

1799

1817

1835

1794

Practice Manual

SYSTEM

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DOUBLE FT.

1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.
SINGLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.
1800 AC. SEC.
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
SINGLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DOUBLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.
DOUBLE FT.

2400 AC. SEC.
SINGLE FT.

1000 AC. SEC.
SINGLE FT.

1000 AC. SEC.
SPECIAL

SINGLE FT. SPEC.
SINGLE FT. CON.
SINGLE FT. SPEC.
1000 AC. SEC.
SINGLE FT.
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S
SOUTH
FREDERICKSBURGH

SOUTH GOWER
SOUTH GRIMSBY
SOUTH HIMSWORTH
SOUTH MARYSBURGH
SOUTH MONAGHAN
SOUTH NORWICH
SOUTH PLANTAGENET

SOUTH SHERBROOKE
SOUTH WALSINGHAM
SOUTHWOLD

SOUTHWORTH
SPENCE
SPOHN

+ SPRAGGE
SPRINGER
STAFFORD
STAMFORD
STANHOPE
STANLEY
STAUNTON (AER)
+ STEELE
STEPHEN
STEPHENSON
+ STEWART

A STIMSON
STIRLING
STISTED
STOCK

+ STODDART
STORRINGTON
STRANGE

+ STRATHEARN
A STRATTON
A STREET
STRIKER
STRONG
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LENNOX AND ADDINGTON

GRENVILLE
LINCOLN

PARRY SOUND
PRINCE EDWARD
NORTHUMBERLAND
OXFORD
PRESCOTT

LANARK
NORFOLK
ELGIN

KENORA
PARRY SOUND
RAINY RIVER
ALGOMA
NIPISSING
RENFREW
WELLAND
HALIBURTON
HURON
COCHRANE
COCHRANE
HURON
MUSKOKA
NIPISSING
COCHRANE
THUNDER BAY
MUSKOKA
COCHRANE
COCHRANE
FRONTENAC
THUNDER BAY
SUDBURY
NIPISSING
SUDBURY
ALGOMA
PARRY SOUND

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships

DATE SYSTEM

1784, PT RESURVEY

1835 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
PT 1799, 1830 SINGLE FT.

1795 FT. AND REAR SPECIAL
1876 1000 AC. SEC.

1784 SINGLE FT.

1817 SINGLE FT. SPEC.
1799 SINGLE FT. ALT. CON.SPEC.
PT 1792 SINGLE FT.

PT 1820-1 DOUBLE FT.

1817 SINGLE FT. SPEC
1816 SINGLE FT.

1811 SINGLE FT.

1819 DOUBLE FT.

1899 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1871 1000 AC. SEC.

1892 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1861 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
1880 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1841 2400 AC. SEC.

1813 FRONT AND REAR SPECIAL
1860 1000 AC. SEC.

1835 2400 AC. SEC.

1907 1800 AC. SEC.

1908 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
PT 1790, 1831 1000 AC. SEC.

1862 1000 AC. SEC.

1888 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1913 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1869 1000 AC. SEC.

1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1912 1800 AC. SEC.

1807 SINGLE FT.

1887 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1907 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1893 1000 AC. SEC.

1892 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1881 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1876 1000 AC. SEC.
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S
+ STUDHOLME COCHRANE 1912 1800 AC. SEC.
SULLIVAN GREY 1843 2400 AC. SEC. SPEC.
SUNNIDALE SIMCOE 1831 2400 AC. SEC.
SUTHERLAND RAINY RIVER 1899 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
A SWEATMAN COCHRANE 1906 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
SYDENHAM GREY 1842 2400 AC. SEC. SPEC.
A SYDERE COCHRANE 1906 1800 AC. SEC.
T
TAIT RAINY RIVER 1876 RESURVEY

1901 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1
TALBOTT ALGOMA 1913 1800 AC. SEC.
TARBUTT ALGOMA 1878 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
TARBUTT ADD'L ALGOMA 1878 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
TARENTORUS ALGOMA 1859 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
TAY SIMCOE PT 1811, 1820 DOUBLE FT. SPEC.
TAYLOR COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
TECUMSETH SIMCOE 1822 DOUBLE FT.
TEEFY COCHRANE 1904 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
TEHKUMMAH MANITOULIN 1870 1000 AC. SEC.
TEMPLE KENORA 1908 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
TEMPLETON ALGOMA 1914 1800 AC. SEC.
A TENNYSON ALGOMA 1893 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
THESSALON ALGOMA 1877 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
+ THISTLE NIPISSING 1892 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
THOMPSON ALGOMA 1881 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
THORAH ONTARIO 1820 DOUBLE FT.
A THORNING COCHRANE 1924 1800 AC. SEC.
THOROLD WELLAND 1812 FRONT AND REAR SPECIAL.
THURLOW HASTINGS 1787 SINGLE FT.
TILBURY EAST KENT 1824 DOUBLE FT. SPEC.
TILBURY NORTH ESSEX 1824 DOUBLE FT. SPEC.
TILBURY WEST ESSEX 1824 DOUBLE FT. SPEC.
TILLEY ALGOMA 1865 640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2
+ TILTON SUDBURY 1898 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
TINY SIMCOE 1821 DOUBLE FT.
TISDALE COCHRANE 1903 640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
TORBOLTON CARLETON 1823 DOUBLE FT.
TORONTO PEEL S.PT 1806 SINGLE FT.

N.PT 1819 DOUBLE FT.
TORONTO GORE PEEL 1819 DOUBLE FT.

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships
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i
TOSORONTIO

ATOTTEN

TOVELL
TOWNSEND
TRAFALGAR

TRILL

TRUAX
TUCKERSMITH
TUDHOPE
TUDOR

TULLY

+ TUPPER
TURNBERRY
TUSCARORA
TYENDINAGA

U

+ UMBACH
UPSALA
USBORNE
UXBRIDGE

\Y

VAN HORNE
VANKOUGHNET
VAUGHAN
VERMILION
+ VERMILION
ADD'L
AVERNON
VERULAM
VESPRA
VICTORIA

W
WABIGOON
WAINFLEET
WAINWRIGHT
A WALDIE

Association of Ontario Land Surveyors

Subdivided Townships

COUNTY OR DISTRICT

SIMCOE
SUDBURY

RAINY RIVER
NORFOLK
HALTON

SUDBURY
TIMISKAMING
HURON
TIMISKAMING
HASTINGS
COCHRANE
ALGOMA
HURON
BRANT
HASTINGS

KENORA
THUNDER BAY
HURON
ONTARIO

KENORA
ALGOMA
YORK

KENORA

KENORA
SUDBURY
VICTORIA
SIMCOE
ALGOMA

KENORA
WELLAND
KENORA
SUDBURY

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships

DATE

1822
1890

1904

1816

N. PT 1819
S. PT 1806
1885

1902

1835

1902

PT 1857 RES 1863
1904

1896

1853

1842
1820,1835

1909
1914
1839
1805

1895
1866
1798, RES. 1860
1926

1934
1891
1823
1820,1835
1873

1909
1811
1895
1899

Practice Manual

SYSTEM

DOUBLE FT.
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
SINGLE FT. SPEC.
DOUBLE FT.
SINGLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC. SPEC.
1200 AC. SEC.
DOUBLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.
SINGLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
640 AC. SEC. PAT.2
SINGLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DOUBLE FT.
DOUBLE FT.
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 2

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
SINGLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
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W

WALKER

WALLACE

+ WALLBRIDGE
WALPOLE
WALSINGHAM

+ WARDEN

WARE

WARK

WARWICK
WATERLOO
WATERS

WATT

WATTEN
WAWANOSH

WAY

WELLESLEY
WELLS

AWESLEY

WEST FERRIS
WEST FLAMBOROUGH
WEST GARAFRAXA
WEST GWILLIMBURY
WEST HAWKESBURY
WEST LUTHER
WESTMEATH
WESTMINSTER
WEST NISSOURI
WEST OXFORD
WEST WAWANOSH
WEST WILLIAMS
WEST ZORRA
WHITBY

WHITBY EAST
WHITCHURCH
AWHITE

+ WHITMAN
WHITNEY
WICKLOW

WICKSTEED
WIDDIFIELD
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COCHRANE
PERTH

PARRY SOUND
HALDIMAND

(SEE N. AND S. WALSINGHAM)

COCHRANE
THUNDER BAY
COCHRANE
LAMBTON
WATERLOO
SUDBURY
MUSKOKA
RAINY RIVER

(SEE E. AND W. WAWANOSH)

COCHRANE
WATERLOO
ALGOMA
COCHRANE
NIPISSING
WENTWORTH
WELLINGTON
SIMCOE
PRESCOTT
WELLINGTON
RENFREW
MIDDLESEX
MIDDLESEX
OXFORD
HURON
MIDDLESEX
OXFORD
ONTARIO
(SEE EAST WHITBY)
YORK
NIPISSING
ALGOMA
COCHRANE
HASTINGS

ALGOMA
NIPISSING

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships

DATE

1903
1855
1879
1846

1904
1891, 1914
1905
1833

1883
1864
1894

1912

1843

1879

1906

1880

1799

1821
1819,1852
PT1795,1797
1854

1836
PT1820,1821
1819
1793,1797
1836, 1838
1831

1820

1792

1802

1887

1878

1903

PT 1858 RESUR.
1861,1889
1924,1926

1883

SYSTEM

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

1200 AC. SEC. SPEC.

1000 AC. SEC.
SINGLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
2400 AC. SEC.
INDIAN SPECIAL
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.

Practice Manual

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3 SPECIAL

1800 AC. SEC

2400 AC. SPEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
1000 AC. SEC.
SINGLE FT. SPEC.
DOUBLE FT.
DOUBLE FT.
SINGLE FT.

2400 AC. SEC.

ALT. CON. SPEC.
DOUBLE FT. SPEC.
DOUBLE FT.
SINGLE FT. SPEC.
2400 AC. SEC.
ALTER.CON.
DOUBLE FT.
SINGLE FT.

SINGLE FT.

1000 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

1000 AC. SEC.
1800 AC. SEC.
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
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TOWNSHIP

W
WILBERFORCE
A WILKES
WILKIE
WILLIAMS
WILLIAMSBURGH
WILLIAMSON

+ WILLISON
WILLOUGHBY
WILMOT
WILSON
WINCHESTER
WINDHAM
WISNER
WOLFE ISLAND
WOLFORD
WOLLASTON
WOOD
WOODHOUSE
WOODYATT
WOOLWICH
WORTHINGTON
WYLIE

Y
YARMOUTH
YONGE
YORK

YORK, E. &N.

YA

ZEALAND
ZONE

ZORRA

Association of Ontario Land Surveyors

Subdivided Townships

COUNTY OR DISTRICT

RENFREW
NIPISSING
COCHRANE
(SEE E., N. AND W. WILLIAMS)
DUNDAS
COCHRANE
TIMISKAMING
WELLAND
WATERLOO
PARRY SOUND
DUNDAS
NORFOLK
SUDBURY
FRONTENAC
GRENVILLE
HASTINGS
MUSKOKA
NORFOLK
RAINY RIVER
WATERLOO
RAINY RIVER
RENFREW

ELGIN

DATE

1851
1882
1903

1784-5-6-7
1918
1905
17951811
1828
1877
1798
1797
1894
1822
1815
1864
1871,1878
1846
1876
1807
1876
PT1864,1893

1819

Practice Manual

SYSTEM

1000 AC. SEC.
1000 AC. SEC.
640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

SINGLE FT.

1200 AC. SEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3

FRONT AND REAR

PT. SINGLE FT. PT. DOUBLE FT.
1000 AC. SEC.

SINGLE FT.

SINGLE FT. ALT. CON.SPEC.
640 AC. SEC. PAT.3
DOUBLE FT.

SINGLE FT.

1000 AC. SEC.

1000 AC. SEC.

SINGLE FT.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1

INDIAN SPECIAL

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 1

1000 AC. SEC.

DOUBLE FT. SPEC.

(SEE FRONT OF YONGE AND REAR OF YONGE AND ESCOTT)

YORK
(SEE E. AND N. YORK)

KENORA
KENT

(SEE E. AND W. ZORRA)

Historical Information - Subdivided Townships

1793

PT 1897, 1911
1823

1845 N. OF RD
1857 S. OF RD

SINGLE FT. SPEC.

640 AC. SEC. PAT. 3
DOUBLE FT.
SINGLE FT. SPEC.
1000 AC. SPEC.
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